

Darwin Sister City Award Storytelling Competition Terms and Conditions

1. General

- City of Darwin is the host of the Competition. Entry into this competition deems acceptance of these Terms and Conditions. All information relating to the competition on this website also forms part of the Terms and Conditions. For any inconsistency, please refer to this Terms and Conditions.
- City of Darwin may also cancel or suspend this competition if an event beyond the control of City of Darwin affects the integrity or conduct of this competition.
- City of Darwin will disqualify any individual who has vandalized the entry process or
 with the operation of the program or acts in violation of these terms, acts in a disruptive
 manner or acts with the intent to annoy, abuse, threaten or harass any other person,
 or any other aspect of this competition.
- Entries will not be returned, so please keep a copy.
- Under no circumstances can alterations be made to entries once entered.
- Telephone or email confirmation of receipt is not available. City of Darwin staff are unable to confirm the content of entries submitted online, so please ensure you send the correct version.
- The judges read all the entries; their decision is final. Neither the judges nor City of Darwin staff will enter into any correspondence.
- City of Darwin staff, elected members, and their immediate families are not eligible to enter the competition.
- If for any reason any aspect of the Competition is not able to be run as planned, including by reason of infection by computer virus, telephone network failure, bugs, tampering, unauthorised intervention, fraud, technical failures or any cause beyond the control of City of Darwin, City of Darwin may in their sole discretion cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Competition, or invalidate any affected entries.

2. Deliberation

• If any of the shortlisted images are found to be in breach of these Terms and Conditions, City of Darwin reserves the right to disqualify them.

3. Prizes





- Any prize recipients subsequently found by City of Darwin to have breached these Terms and Conditions must return any awarded prize within 30 days of a request to do so. City of Darwin will make the final decision on what to do with the prizes.
- City of Darwin will not be responsible for any costs associated with winning or delivery of the prizes unless specifically stated in these Terms and Conditions.
- Cash Prizes will be sent to the winner's nominated bank accounts.
- If a prize is unclaimed by the entrant, City of Darwin reserves the right to award the prize to the next best valid entry.

4. Rights

- All copyright remains with the entrant.
- By entering the competition, entrants agree that entry submitted can be used by the City of Darwin for advertising purposes and future initiatives free of charge. City of Darwin will credit to the entrant if it is applicable.
- City of Darwin will not be liable for any third-party misuse of images.
- Each entrant acknowledges that City of Darwin is under no obligation to use their entry.

5. Collection of Personal Information

- City of Darwin collects and manages personal information to provide services to the community and to conduct local government functions. The community provides personal information such as name and contact details to access services, ask for help, make payments, and provide feedback.
- City of Darwin manages personal information in accordance with the Information Privacy Principles (IPP) of the Information Act. The IPPs are a roadmap for the lawful and secure collection, storage, use, and disclosure of personal information by City of Darwin. City of Darwin also manages personal information following the Local Government Act, which requires us to protect our Elected Members and staff from undue intrusion into their private affairs. Please refer to our list of Council policies
- Please refer to City of Darwin Privacy Statement for further information.

6. Cookies Policy

- The submission website uses cookies. A cookie is a file containing an identifier (a string
 of letters and numbers) that is sent by a web server to a web browser and stored by
 the browser. The identifier is then sent back to the server each time the browser
 requests a page from the server.
- City of Darwin uses Google Analytics to analyse the use of our website. Our analytics service provider generates statistical and other information about website use using cookies. You can delete cookies already stored on your computer. Please visit the 'Help' option in your browser menu to learn how to do this. Deleting cookies will harm the usability of this website.

